plan to develop its structural engineering business to overseas market.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 197 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE
INFORMATION MUST BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED ‘‘WARNING’’ ON THE
COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

Cost of revenue

The breakdown of cost of revenue for each of the Track Record Period is as follows:

Year ended 31 March

2014 2015

HK$’000 % HK$’000 %

Subcontracting charges 79,474 45.1 54,633 34.4

Material and processing charges 72,752 41.2 72,493 45.7

Direct labour costs 13,365 7.6 15,532 9.8

Others 10,800 6.1 16,044 10.1

176,391 100.0 158,702 100.0

Cost of sales primarily comprises:

(i) Subcontracting charges represent the charges paid and payable to subcontractors who provide

installation works for the completion of its design and build projects. The following

sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in the Group’s

subcontracting charges on the Group’s profits during the Track Record Period. The

hypothetical fluctuation rates are set at 10% and 20% which are considered reasonable for

the purpose of this sensitivity analysis:

Hypothetical fluctuations in
subcontracting charges –10% –20% +10% +20%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase/(Decrease) in profit before tax
Year ended 31 March 2014 7,947 15,895 (7,947) (15,895)

Year ended 31 March 2015 5,463 10,927 (5,463) (10,927)

Increase/(Decrease) in profit after tax
Year ended 31 March 2014 6,636 13,272 (6,636) (13,272)

Year ended 31 March 2015 4,562 9,124 (4,562) (9,124)

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 198 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE
INFORMATION MUST BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED ‘‘WARNING’’ ON THE
COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

(ii) Material and processing changes mainly include the purchases of building materials being

installed/utilised in the Group’s construction projects and sold to customers directly. The

following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in the Group’s

material costs on the Group’s profits during the Track Record Period. The hypothetical

fluctuation rates are set at 10% and 20% which are considered reasonable for the purpose of

this sensitivity analysis:

Hypothetical fluctuations in material and
processing changes –10% –20% +10% +20%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase/(Decrease) in profit before tax
Year ended 31 March 2014 7,275 14,550 (7,275) (14,550)

Year ended 31 March 2015 7,249 14,498 (7,249) (14,498)

Increase/(Decrease) in profit after tax
Year ended 31 March 2014 6,075 12,150 (6,075) (12,150)

Year ended 31 March 2015 6,053 12,106 (6,053) (12,106)

(iii) Direct labour costs represent compensation and benefits provided to the staff of the Group’s

project team.

(iv) Others represent design fee, scaffolding and platform, insurance, inspection and testing,

transportation and quality survey etc.

Gross profit and gross profit margin

The table below sets forth a breakdown of the gross profit and gross profit margin during the

Track Record Period by business segment:

Year ended 31 March

2014 2015

HK$’000

Gross profit

margin (%) HK$’000

Gross profit

margin (%)

Structural engineering works 26,874 13.5 33,567 18.3

Trading of building material products 2,020 35.2 5,166 38.2

[…]

The Group’s bank balances, including pledged bank deposits also expose it to cash flow

interest rate risk due to the fluctuation of the prevailing market interest rate on bank balances. The

directors of the Company consider the Group’s exposure to interest rate risk in respect of bank

balances is not significant due to low level of deposit interest rate.

The Group currently does not have an interest rate hedging policy. However, the management

of the Group closely monitors interest rate exposure and will consider hedging significant interest

rate exposure should the need arise.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 225 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE
INFORMATION MUST BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED ‘‘WARNING’’ ON THE
COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

Sensitivity analysis

The following sensitivity analysis demonstrates the Group’s exposure to a reasonable

possible change in interest rates on its floating rate bank borrowings with all other variables

held constant at the end of each of the reporting period (in practice, the results may differ

from the sensitivity analysis below and the difference could be material):

Increase/(Decrease) in profit
for the year and retained profits

Year ended 31 March

2014 2015

HK$’000 HK$’000

Changes in interest rate
+1% (107) (183)
–1% 107 183

The changes in interest rates do not affect the Group’s other component of equity. The
above sensitivity analysis is prepared based on the assumption that the borrowing period of
the bank borrowings outstanding at the end of each of the reporting period resembles that of
the corresponding financial years. The assumed changes in interest rate are considered to be
reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions and represents
management’s assessment of a reasonably possible change in interest rate over the period
until the next annual reporting period.

(c) Foreign currency risk